Güralp 40T
Operator's Guide
Document No: MAN-040-0001
Issue H, September 2021
Designed and manufactured by
Güralp Systems Limited
3 Midas House, Calleva Park
Aldermaston RG7 8EA

reduce the effects of aliasing and cultural noise.
5.3.1 Sensor response codes
Sensor Sensor type code Units
(V/A)
40T-1 or 6T-1, 1 s – 50 Hz response CMG-40_1HZ_50HZ V
40T-1 or 6T-1, 1 s – 100 Hz response CMG-40_1S_100HZ V
40T-1 or 6T-1, 2 s – 100 Hz response CMG-40_2S_100HZ V
40T-1 or 6T-1, 10 s – 100 Hz response CMG-40_10S_100HZ V
40, 20 s – 50 Hz response CMG-40_20S_50HZ V
40, 30 s – 50 Hz response CMG-40_30S_50HZ V
40, 60 s – 50 Hz response CMG-40_60S_50HZ V
5.4 Calibration with a hand-held control unit
If you prefer, you can inject your own calibration signals into the system through a
hand-held control unit.  The unit includes a switch which activates the calibration
MAN-040-0001 33 Issue H - September 2021
Güralp 40T Calibrating the 40T
relay in the seismometer, and 4 mm banana sockets for an external signal source.
As above, the equivalent input velocity for a sinusoidal calibration signal is given by
v=
V
2π f R K
where V is the peak-to-peak voltage of the calibration signal, f is the signal
frequency, R is the magnitude of the calibration resistor and K is the feedback coil
constant.  R and K are both given on the calibration sheet supplied with the 40T.
The calibration resistor is placed in series with the transducer.  Depending on the
calibration signal source, and the sensitivity of your recording equipment, you may
need to increase R by adding further resistors to the circuit.
MAN-040-0001 34 Issue H - September 2021
Güralp 40T Connector pin-outs
6 Connector pin-outs
6.1 Output port and breakout box RECORDER
connector
This is a standard 26-pin military specification
bayonet plug, conforming to MIL-DTL-26482 (formerly
MIL-C-26482).  A typical part-number is  02E-16-26P
although the initial “02E” varies with manufacturer.
Suitable mating connectors have part-numbers like
***-16-26S and are available from Amphenol, ITT
Cannon and other manufacturers.
Pin assignments used when the High Gain option is not  fitted:
Pin Function Pin Function
A Velocity +ve, vertical ch. P Calibration signal (all channels)
B Velocity –ve, vertical ch. R Calibration enable (all channels)
C Velocity +ve, N/S ch. S Not connected
D Velocity –ve, N/S ch. T Not connected
E Velocity +ve, E/W ch. U One-second mode *
F Velocity –ve, E/W ch. V N/S centring motor *
G Mass position, vertical ch. W E/W centring motor *
H Not connected X Vertical centring motor *
J Mass position, N/S ch. Y Digital ground / Motor return *
K Not connected Z Not connected
L Mass position, E/W ch. a Not connected
M -12V DC (3-way power opt) b Power ground
N Signal ground c +12V DC supply
* see notes on following page
Wiring details for the compatible socket, ***-16-